

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIDGER COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

DELORES ASHMORE (widow of MERRIL D. LAMBRIGHT),

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT
(Oral Argument Requested)

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

PATRICIA M. NECE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office
of Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background5

 B. Relevant Medical Evidence7

 C. Proceedings before the District Director12

 D. The First ALJ Decision.....14

 E. The First Board Decision17

 F. The Second ALJ Decision.19

 G. The Second Board Decision.19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT23

ARGUMENT

 A. Standard of Review.25

 B. The Board properly reinstated ALJ Burke’s 1995 award
of benefits and correctly denied Bridger’s motion for
reconsideration.26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page:

1. The Board was not foreclosed from revisiting its earlier complicated-pneumoconiosis determination under the law-of-the-case doctrine.26

2. Bridger could not prevail on its motion for reconsideration because a majority of the Board declined to grant relief.31

C. The Board properly awarded benefits on both the lifetime and survivor’s claims because Mr. Lambright had complicated pneumoconiosis.....34

1. The Eleventh Circuit’s standard for invoking the Section 411(c)(3) presumption based on autopsy evidence is consistent with the statutory language, the intent of Congress, and medical science, and is also the standard advocated by the Director.....35

2. Dr. Dobersen’s autopsy report is sufficient to invoke the Section 411(c)(3) presumption under the *Pittsburg & Midway* standard, and is more credible than Bridger’s evidence44

D. ALJ Burke and the Board correctly awarded benefits on Mr. Lambright’s lifetime claim as of his claim filing date— March 1998.49

CONCLUSION57

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....60

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page:
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>Andersen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25, 42
<i>Arch Mineral Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 798 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Avitia v. Metro. Club of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Been v. O.K. Industries, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	33
<i>Bridger Coal Co./Pac. Minerals, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 927 F.2d 1150 (10th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Clites v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1981).....	28, 37
<i>Curry v. Beatrice Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 1995).....	33, 34
<i>Director, OWCP v. Gurule</i> , 653 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>Double B Min., Inc. v. Blankenship</i> , 177 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18, 20, 29, 36-38, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Drummond Co., Inc., v. Director, OWCP</i> , 278 Fed. Appx. 971, 2008 WL 2154390 (11th Cir., May 23, 2008)	56
<i>Energy West Min. Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 25, 26, 48
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	33
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 1999)	29, 37
<i>Green v. Director, OWCP</i> , 790 F.2d 1118 (4th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Gruller v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 16 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-3 (1991)	45, 52
<i>Gunderson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Hansen v. Director, OWCP</i> , 984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993)	25, 46, 48
<i>Jessee v. Director, OWCP</i> , 5 F.3d 723 (4th Cir. 1993)	54
<i>Lester v. Director, OWCP</i> , 993 F.2d 1143 (4th Cir. 1993)	43
<i>Long v. Bd. of Gov's of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 117 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 1997)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Lukman v. Director, OWCP</i> , 896 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Lykins v. Director, OWCP</i> , 12 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-181 (1989)	50
<i>Mancia v. Director, OWCP</i> , 130 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Merashoff v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 8 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-105 (1985)	52
<i>Northern Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 100 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 1996)	5, 15, 45
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Shonk</i> , 906 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1990)	41, 43, 46, 53
<i>Perry v. Mynu Coals, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2006)	29, 43, 45
<i>Pittsburg & Midway Coal Min. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 20, 29, 35-45, 49
<i>Rimbart v. Eli Lilly and Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 3328543 (10th Cir., Aug. 3, 2011)	28
<i>Rochester & Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Krecota</i> , 868 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Shuff v. Cedar Coal Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Black</i> , 717 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1983)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases:	Page:
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 40, 41, 43, 46, 53, 55
<i>Van Dyke v. Missouri Min., Inc.</i> , 78 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Williams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 13 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-28 (1989)	50, 51
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	30

Statutes:

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556(a).....	2
§ 1556(b)	2
§ 1556(c).....	2
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44.....	1
Section 401(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a)	5
Section 402(b), 30 U.S.C. § 902(b)	5
Section 411(c)(3), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Section 411(c)(3)(A), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)(A)	18, 36-38
Section 411(c)(3)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 411(c)(3)(C), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(3)(C).....	37-39
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	38, 41, 43, 53
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a)	2, 31, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes: **Page:**

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2, 3
Section 21(b)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(1)31
Section 21(b)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(2)32
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)2
Section 21(b)(5), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(5)31
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)3
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 92254

Packers and Stockyards Act,
7 U.S.C. §§ 181-231

Section 202(a), 7 U.S.C. § 192.....30

Regulations:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2011)

20 C.F.R. § 718.15
20 C.F.R. § 718.106(c)54
20 C.F.R. § 718.2025
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2)15
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4)15
20 C.F.R. § 718.2035
20 C.F.R. § 718.2045, 18, 22
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(ii)-(iv)19
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(iii).....9
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)19
20 C.F.R. § 718.2055, 18, 19, 22
20 C.F.R. § 718.3047, 35, 40

20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c)13
20 C.F.R. § 725.502(c)52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations:	Page:
20 C.F.R. § 725.503	17, 56
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(b)	49, 51
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(c)	49
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(d)(1)	55
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(d)(2)	55
20 C.F.R. § 801.201(a)	31
20 C.F.R. § 801.301	31
20 C.F.R. § 801.301(a)	32
20 C.F.R. § 802.406	3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(a)	2, 3
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(b)	31
20 C.F.R. § 802.407(d)	23, 32
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (1999)	
20 C.F.R. § 725.310	13, 54
Other:	
65 Fed. Reg. 79920-80107 (Dec. 20, 2000)	13
65 Fed. Reg. 79936 (Dec. 20, 2000)	36, 40, 42
64 Fed. Reg. 54978 (Oct. 8, 1999)	36, 42
45 Fed. Reg. 13684 (Feb. 29, 1980)	36, 42
S. REP. NO. 92-743 (1972), (<i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2316)	53
H. Rep. No. 91-563 (1971), (<i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2503).....	40
THE MERCK MANUAL (17th ed. 1999)	9
